

1 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 259 OF 2013

ALKA ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed for transfer of Petition No. A-1403/2012 titled "Ajay Kumar vs. Alka Ajay Kumar Singh" pending before the Family Court No. 4 at Bandra, Mumbai to Family Court at Ranchi, Jharkhand.

By Order dated 21.10.2013 we have referred the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties appeared before the Mediation Centre and have arrived at a settlement. The Mediation Centre has forwarded the settlement agreement arrived at between the parties duly signed by them.

In view of the aforesaid, we dispose of this transfer petition in terms of the settlement agreement. The same shall form part of this order.

.....J.
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

.....J.
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

New Delhi;
April 21, 2014
ITEM NO.64

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 259 OF 2013

ALKA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 21/04/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sachin Das, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Respondent-In-Person (Not Present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(S.K. Rakheja)
Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)

(Indu Satija)
Assistant Registrar